

8220 Second Avenue – Detroit, Michigan 48202 – (313) 871-2087 phone – (313) 871-7745 fax

Rev. Dr. Wendell Anthony, President Kamilia Landrum, Executive Director

April 29, 2024

via electronic mail MSC\_Clerk@courts.mi.gov

Larry S. Royster, Clerk Michigan Supreme Court Lansing, Michigan

re: Int'l Outdoor, Inc., v. SS MITX, LLC, et al

SC: 166756

Lamar Advertising of Michigan, Inc., et al

v. International Outdoor, Inc.

SC: 166757

## Dear Clerk Royster:

After careful review of the above described cases, it appears the Michigan Supreme Court should review these consolidated cases on the merits. In particular, the assertions of International Outdoor, Inc., claiming denial of due process in the judicial processes warrant review by the court.

Critical to the administration of justice in the courts is the principle of due process of law. Litigants who assert and support denial of due process, as in these cases, should receive a full review and decision from the court.

Issues raised by International Outdoor are of critical importance to the jurisprudence of the state of Michigan:

- Undisclosed alleged conflict of interest by the trial Judge relative to the relationship between the family of the trial judge and attorneys representing on the the parties;
- Circuit Court jurisdiction during the pendency of review in the Court of Appeals;
- Standards for setting aside a properly entered judgment upon jury verdict;
- Admission and exclusion of evidence, including, but not limited to expert and affidavit witness testimony;

Each of the afore described issues are significant warranting full review by the Supreme Court. Public confidence in the administration of justice in our courts supports a decision of the Supreme Court to review this matter.

Please present this communication to the court; if appropriate.

Sincerely Detroit Branch, NAACP

/s/ Chui Karega

By: Chui Karega General Counsel

cc: Trent.Collier@ceflawyers.com Clevasseur@starkreagan.com Smckenney@alitorlaw.com kd@hdalawgroup.com

> Rev. Dr. Wendell Anthony, President Kamilla Landrum, Executive Director